The telemedicine intervention was done through 
a custom web platform with monthly audio check-
ups to track the patients’ condition. The analysis of 
the questionnaires was based solely on the data 
from the available patients, and no missing data 
was imputed.
Results: One hundred and sixteen (116) patients 
were initially enrolled into the study; 48 of them 
were excluded (due to pregnancy, 4; withdrawal 
of consent, 44), resulting in a final sample of 68 pa-
tients (30 women) with a median age of 30.5 years. 
There were 32 patients in the telemonitoring group